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of skepticism, or at least with a very clear idea of their

limitations. (This from a magazine—and an editor—that
does three or four surveys a year.) The problem with surveys isn’t
so much the data that are collected, or even how they’re collected
(within certain limitations, of course). The problem is how the
results are interpreted. Even a fairly simple survey question such
as “What’s your favorite color?” is fraught with problems when it
comes time to interpret the results. If you’re a paint manufacturer
trying to decide what the season’s hot new colors are, the analysis
that 65 percent of people answered “blue” means almost nothing.
What color blue—baby blue, sky blue, cobalt blue, or Delft?
Including color swatches with the survey might help, but still has
problems. Are the swatches being viewed in daylight, incandes-
cent light, fluorescent light, or candlelight? What percentage of
the people viewing the swatches are colorblind?

When it comes to interpreting the results of salary surveys,
including this one, the problems are even more complex—which
is probably why most magazines or organizations that do salary
surveys don’t delve too deeply into the results. That’s also one
reason why we always encourage readers to look at the various
ways in which data are presented: salary by region, salary by job
title, salary by education, and so forth. The best way to look at
salary survey data is to look for trends rather than absolute num-
bers. The one possible exception to this is salary data that come
from a local trade organization, credit union, etc., that collects
salary data from similar local businesses and job titles as yours.
Actual salary figures may then have some real meaning.

For this survey, there are certain trends that we have com-
mented on year after year and will continue to do so, i.e., how

S urveys of any type must be viewed with a certain amount
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education and gender affect your salary, salary differences by
region or by industry, and the effect of industry certifications. This
year, largely due to a letter from a reader, we are going to delve a
little more deeply into our data and take you along for the ride.

Is there really a glass ceiling?

The majority (read anecdotal) opinion on the existence of
salary differences due to gender is that a problem does exist.
Many people cite a 2004 U.S. Census Bureau statistic that women
earn 77 cents for every dollar a man makes.

But not everyone agrees. One Quality Digest reader, com-
menting on an April 3, 2007, Washington Post article (“A Bargain
At 77 Cents To a Dollar,” Carrie Lukas) said this: “... that women
make 77 cents for every dollar that men make is both meaning-
less and meretricious, being an example of Simpson’s paradox in
statistics (also known as the problem of the missing parameter).
It is impossible to meaningfully compare two generic high-level
groups as done in this op-ed. Actual surveys show that for the same
job responsibility, industry, geographical region, education, age,
experience, travel, overtime, benefits, corporate performance, etc.,
women actually make one percent more than men.”

The reader, although mistaken about the intent of the op-
ed, is correct about how the data were used (or misused). The
U.S. Census Bureau statistic clearly says that the data compare
median earnings for full-time, year-round workers over 15 years
old—hardly an apples-to-apples comparison of male vs. female
salaries in a specific industry, job type, region, etc.

One of many studies that tend to support the reader’s assertion
is a July 1999 study released by the National Science Founda-
tion: “How Large Is the Gap in Salaries of Male and Female
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Engineers?” This study shows that the
salary gap between male and female
engineers, when controlled for educa-
tion, sector, region, specialty, degree, and
years of experience, dropped from 13
percent to just 2 percent. Other studies
have shown similar results. Entire books
have been written on the subject, including
Warren Farrell’s contrarian Why Men Earn
More: The Startling Truth Behind the Pay
Gap—and What Women Can Do About It
(AMACOM, first edition, January 2005).

We have tried to address this issue our-
selves in past salary surveys, attempting to
cut the salary pie in a variety of ways. Our
results always showed that no matter how
you slice it, men make more.

Challenged by our reader, we decided
to take another crack at it. We were aided
this year by having a very large number
of respondents. Large numbers help espe-

cially when there is no attempt at proper
sampling. As in all our surveys, we invited
the 65,000 magazine and online readers
for whom we had e-mail addresses to take
the survey and then did what we could
to ensure the largest return rate possible.
Because there has been relatively little
variation in survey demographics from
year to year, we are confident that the
4,300 respondents are a good represen-
tation of our readership. Our goal is to
look at the data in the same way a casual,
nonstatistically minded reader might. By
following along with us, you might rec-
ognize some of the traps that you can fall
into simply by looking at a table. At a later
date we will turn over the data to more
knowledgeable people than ourselves to
perform more detailed analysis.

We encourage you to follow our rea-
soning and send us your opinions as to

how we are parsing the data and the pit-
falls of our interpretations.

Narrowing it down

As a baseline, we first looked at salaries
exactly the same way we do every year,
focusing first on salary by education. Figure
6a on page 52 shows this year’s results, and
figure 2 below shows how they compare to
previous years.

Figure 2: Salary Difference Male /Female

Education | 2007 | 2006 | 2005 ' 2004
H/Sor GED -19% -15% -22% -18%

Voc/Tech  -17% -23% -19% -26%
2 Year -16% -19% -13% -20%
4 Year -14% -12% -14% -15%

Master’s 9% -12% -10% -9%
Doctorate  -11%  —24% -14% -12%
Note: U.S. salaries only. Minus (-] means

average female salary was that percent less
than male.

Figure 1: Salary By Region For Executives and Managers

Vi
Age Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
<30 $37,166° NA $51,5147  $78,925? $51,6427 $40,266¢ $57,500? §45,333° $49,430%  $50,620'
30-39  $82,703% $69,728'>  $78,796"  $68,268% $74128"% $60,0357% $88,442%  $72,379% $76,724%0  S67,946%
4049 $97,945" $93,300©  $83,313'0  $73,906% $82,183™  $70,955¢ $86,622M°  $83,338% 85,1106 §77,992%
50-59  $90,057'% $78,2027  $87,841'%  S76,454% $82,405™  $82,485% $90,194™"  $84,234% $87,825¢2  $79,996'
>59  $100,030% $88,802° $99,331%%  S119,402* $71,196% $65,400¢ $99,732%  $98,750* $92,644'%  $89,948"
Years at company
<3 $89,854% 88,3960 $78,523%  $64,830% $73,319% $73,995% $87,472%0  $78,345" $80,170 %6 $73,665¢
35 S83794S  S77.220M  STI66ST S69.2371  STA35TY  STIA3TR  $824607  $802742 77,1927  §743591m
6-10  $94,402% $83,725% $84,931%  $78,4987% $78,889™2  $67,930% $86,377¢  $76,706% 85,509 % $74,490'
11-15 $90,700° $93,791 584,844t $74239% $82,4787 S64,858 % $95,696  $85,376" $86,769 7" S75,7147¢
16-20  $105,975% $68,6177 $103,173%  $84,734" $85,409°" $73,5551 $87,907%  $72,160" $92,167 ' $76,770%
>20 $97,829% $99,426% $96,4217  $83,.893" 87,8020 $77,608" $95,023%  S87,342" $92,913%8  $86,424%
Years of experience
<l $76,500' NA $56,533°  $98,500° $76,000' $62,666° $59,800' NA $59,1287  $68,333¢
1-2 $75,000° $150,000' $74,693*  $65,000° $59,8758 $32,720° $60,000' $41,750? 563,518 $52,675"
3-5 $74,728 $71,000¢ 560,574 $39,250? $64,105" $65,700° $84,2517  $77,852" $70,994™  $68,7587
6-10  S75,042% 568,406 S74,706%  $60,687% $69,0117 $56,707% $78,378%  S$76,212% S$77,361 0 $64,234%
11-15  $85,876% 84,6531 §71,357%  §79,995% $76,1681°  $62,865% $83,698%  S87,053% $78,605 % $77,123™
16-20 91,359 85,726 $84,186%  $77,675% $82,402'%  $76,364% $86,050%  $75,961% S84,616%°  $79,088°
>20  $100,329"6  $B9,7417% $94,13971  $83,211% $85,534%%  $83,186% $95,142'  $84,005% $91,72670  $84,372'5
0 $92,5297 $75,302% 580,903 $64,465% 80,2127 $67,296% $83,941%  S78,677" $82,081 @ $70,501%
1-5 $83,192% $74,674% $78,242'%  $67,570% $72,859%  $65,1357 $81,981™  $79,264% $78,644 ¢ $70,77372
6-10  $94,5074 $94,9977 $85,400%  $77,2151 $82,3511"  $77,062% $88,276%  S76,7957 85,667 % $80,564%
11-20  $95,008% $96,77312 $96,653%  $89,297° $89,33578 $65,243" $96,259%  $90,523" $92,9447  $83,231%
21-50  $106,315% $94,194¢ $98,1534  $92,214" 88,1304 S101,944° S121,993%  $92,5147 $99,118'¢  $92,521%
50-100 $103,630" 83,5002 $96,411%  $65,600° $82,815" $78,166¢ 87,727 $86,333° $91,025¢%  $75,3881
>100  $109,875¢ $150,000' $100,500™  S118,416¢ $104,050" NA S110,166°¢ NA $101,411%  $122,9287
Note: Numbers in superscript represent the number of respondents. “Executive” refers to those with titles of president, CEO, vice president, or
director. “Manager” refers to those with titles of manager or supervisor.
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Figure 3: Salary By Industrial Classification (NAICS) and Job Title

mg Industry Manager Engineer Director Supervisor Coordinator ~ Specialist coorldsigutor
21 Mining §73,438 " §57,866 $56,000'' $63,350 2 $59,000 2 $81,000 3 $56,500 2
22 Utilities $83,000 2 §78,900' | $112,500? $84,166 ¢ $41,000' §73,375 ¢ NA
23 Construction $85,657 14 $80,000* $104,470* $89,000 $65,000' NA $35,000'!
31-33  Manufacturing §72,058%70 $67,347%%0  $100,4331 $58,690¢ $51,070% $66,034 * $48,527%
3N Food manufacturing §74,407 % $72,500* $113,381" $50,736 ° NA $40,000 ? $35,500
322 Paper manufacturing §73,829 10 $62,500* $97,300" $96,500 $65,500 ? $57,066 * $51,297 1
323 Printing and related support activities $70,650 §72,5002  $105,800° $63,800 2 $38,000' $52,250 * $41,500 2
324 Petroleum and coal products manufacturing $86,380 ° NA NA $85,000! $47,000" | $126,000 ! NA
325 Chemical manufacturing §84,759 68 $88,555° S114,586" §75,650 ¢ $55,400 5 S79,179 1 55,750 4
326 Plastics and rubber products manufacturing §72,40112 S64,275% $95,286'% $50,19010 $50,667 ¢ S66,799 " $56,1287
331 Primary metal manufacturing $70,477 % §55,304's  SI111,722° $61,000° §55,540" $35,650 ! $53,8227
332 Fabricated metal product manufacturing S67,847'% S61,816% $86,850% §57,263' $50,900'¢ $59,769 ¢ S44,544 ¢
333 Machinery manufacturing $76,592 % $71,3287 $90,0002 $50,666 ° $41,753 4 $32,000 ! $43,290 ¢
334 Computer and electronic product manufacturing $79,7827 §77,085%  $114,9027 $47,3002 $59,824 3 $94,000 2 $75,000°
335 Electrical equipment, appliance, §72,848 % $69,1257  S114,000" $53,500? 540,000 58,306 7 549,000
and component manufacturing
336 Transportation equipment manufaciuring $86,048 52 §77,988”  S117,1427 S77.916¢ $52,000 586,281 ¢ $55,000
339 Miscellaneous manufacturing $69,225 52 568,083  $102,400" $55,950 ¢ $43,666 ° S66,714 7 §48,525 ¢
42 Wholesale trade 568,605 $39,000'! $68,500 2 $45,000'! $59,500'! $52,540 3 $33,000'
4445  Retail trade $69,258 10 $76,833 ¢ $116,6066 3 $63,433 ¢ NA $56,000 2 $49,400
48 Transportation 568,361 §78,100" S115,614° $62,000' $35,000'! $58,541 * $45,025¢
51 Information $89,707 % $87,060 $107,100 $55,000' $61,500 $74,250 ¢ $93,000 ¢
52-525 Finance and insurance, banking, credit, bonds §75,194 12 §75000"  S114,120¢ $40,200' $41,9333 $44,333 3 NA
54 Professional, scientific, and technical services $81,093 §75,602 ¢ $95,6227 568,725 $51,070 ¢ S67,750 ¢ $83,000
61 Educational services $65,779 8 $69,250 2 $69,800° $101,000' $54,8333 $95,000 ! NA
62-624  Health care and social assistance, hospitals, $76,4452  $100,000 $90,461% $58,574° $67,321 $63,220 2 NA
residential care

81 Other services (except public administration) S64,740 3 581,811 $45,875 ¢ $55,833 % $50,250'* $36,880 ¢ S135250*
92-928  Public administration $100,255 % $83,690 $103,750* $87,737¢ $64,000 $84,144 1 $100,996
Note: Numbers in superscript represent the number of respondents. *North American Industry Classification System

Figure 4: Salary By Title, Region, Gender, and 40-Hour Or More Work Week

Ve | Sk | oG ot |

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
President/CEQ $134,333 ¢ $108,333 * $147,266 ' $48,000 ' $112,090 1 $67,000 2 $130,444 ° $23,000
Vice president $135,5227 $140,000 * §126,402'% 133,654 7 $132,326 $109,333 ¢ S145,2767 $120,725
Director $109,863°" $110,042" $103,860 ™ §91,7531 $100,504 & $90,2394 $104,930% §94,753%
Manager $82,041¢ $72,387% $78,05920 §70,908¢ $§73,534%% $62,678% $80,024' §74,636%
Supervisor $63,016" S64,697 7 §73,6322 §58,44118 $62,400 % §54,3141 §74,354" $53,006°
Specialist 73,654V §73,00710 §73,3177 $64,687 ¢ $71,950¥ $59,571% 568,617 $63,445'6
Coordinator §54,512 ¢ $69,571 7 S57,119 $44,728' S61,450 7 $48,0247 $63,226'2 $51,8577
Engineer §77,2817° §79,068 ¢ S72,410'7 $65,637 % $67,9081¢ §59,025% §71,6577 S67,874%
Technician $48,9081¢ $35,666 $48,387 14 $39,450 ¢ 53,239 % $36,783" $40,631 ° $45,440
Consultant $109,454™ $107,766 ¢ $153,000 3 $65,000 * $93,625 ¢ $65,333 $87,455 ¢ $92,500*
Analyst §59,5717 $62,727 7 $63,107 12 $57,600 ° §73,058 7 $51,406 ° 581,966 ° 568,600
Auditor §79,250 ¢ 581,816 ¢ $78,900 10 $47,577 ¢ 563,069 ° §58,557 %0 589,439 7 $98,000
150 Coordinator 65,250 ¢ $43,480 $62,270 15 §45,779" $56,621 " §53,751% S67,654' $44,250
Inspector $52,073 ¢ $41,500 2 §51,285 7 NA $45,495 "7 $33,052 3 $64,966 ¢ NA
Note: Numbers in superscript represent the number of respondents. States by region are: Western: AK, AZ, CA, CO, Hl, ID, MT, NM, NV, OR, UT, WA,
North Central: IA, IL, IN, KS, MI, MN, MO, ND, NE, OH, SD, WI; Northeastern: CT, DC, DE, MA, MD, ME, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT.
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Vice
president
$115,000 !
NA
$90,000 '
$140,6437
$117,833 ¢
NA
$102,000 ?
NA
$123,500 *
$136,666 *
NA
$140,000 *
NA
$131,500 ?
$137,250 ¢

$107,000 *
$100,580 *
143,400
NA
152,500 ?
115,320 2
133,583
133,166 ¢
NA
$128,538'%

49,020
NA

Technician  Consultant
NA | $80,000
$86,750 2 S116,000
$45,000 ' $75,150 2
$44,923% | $91,564™
$55,294 2 1 S101,000!
NA NA
$40,000 ? NA
NA NA
§57,244 * | $63,210 ¢
$36,073 | $72,500 2
$52,000 NA
S67,577' | $46,900 '
$50,666 NA
$34,696 ¢ NA
$43,689 °  $106,000 2
$41,285 5 NA
$38,820 5 S114,400 °
$55,000 2~ $80,000 2
$34,000'! NA
NA NA
$30,000 ' ' $121,000 2
NA $95,325 ¢
$59,250 2 | S113,6032
§54,000 ' $86,000 2
§52,500 7 $84,906 *
S114,666 ¢ = $51,333 3
$55,014 2 $92,000 °

Analyst

560,050 !
568,000 '
NA
58,9647
NA
$26,000 '
565,800 2
NA
$79,666 *
$103,500 *
S61,550 ¢
$44,850
NA
$53,633 ¢
569,000 *

77,333 ¢
560,000 *
NA
$67,500 2
NA
564,000 !
562,588
$94,700 ¢
$70,000 '
61,016

$58,714 7
81,350 ¢

Auditor

NA
$98,000'
$72,100?
$52,308%

NA

NA
$30,000'!

NA
$91,700°
42,500
587,500
$38,000'
$70,000!
$87,692°
563,000

89,625
$93,000
$49,554
NA
NA
567,960 °
NA
73,9287
$74,5002
$93,000'

157,625 °¢
565,097 °

President/
CE0

61,500 ?

NA

NA
$131,7001

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
$130,000
$52,000 !

NA
586,666 °

NA
$62,000 '
NA
NA
NA
NA
$112,500 2
§105,915%
560,000 !
NA

$150,000

Overall Overall >10 years experence

Al

Male

$129,348
$134,490
$104,181%1
$76,97710%
56561917
§72,115 %
560,828 ¢
§71,0424
$50,495 7
$113,714 @
$70,088
§75,350
560,891 ¢
$50,962 %

Female
§75714 7
$122,973 @
$95,363 *
$69,4602%
§57,130 %
$63,965 %
$50,600 %
$65,397108
$38,415 %
$91,408 '
$60,508 ¥
$61,985
§48,533 @
$36,431 5

121,840
$132,040 *
$101,827%%

§75,3751%
§63,150'5
$69,1811%
$56,209'
§49,90752
§47 425
$107,844 7
566,180 7
568,564 6
§54,835
549,190 4

Male

$130,523 2
§133,692 ¢
$104,885%7
$78,880"
569,669 %
$78,989
565,642
§74,6547
§54,911 %
$106,548 %
$81,053 2
§79,319 7
567,077 9
$50,320

Female
$72,500 ¢
§125,654 16
$96,439 &
§72,345
$61,106 2
565,897
$52.967 7
$70,268 ¢
$40,104
$90,471 13
565,884 16
567,682
§51,974 %
$41,666 3

WY; Southern: AL, AR, FL, GA, KY, LA, MS, NC, OK, SC, TN, TX, VA, WV;

® Controlling for hours worked and experience. One of the
arguments for why women may make less than men is that they
work fewer hours to care for young families and may enter the
workforce as full-time workers later in life than men. So our first
stab at getting more of an apples-to-apples comparison was to
look only at respondents with 10 or more years of experience and
who worked 40 or more hours per week. As shown in figure 6b
on page 52, doing this, we saw what seemed to be a decrease in
the salary gap across all levels of education.

® Controlling for age. Even controlling for hours and experience,
it occurred to us that age may play a part in salary differences.
‘Women might get started in their careers later than men and may
need some time to ramp up their salaries. Or, just because they’re
working full time this year doesn’t mean they were working full
time the previous two or three years. Maybe they took time off to
have children and stalled their career for awhile.

Figure 6¢ on page 52 shows that filtering by age seemed to
increase the salary gap. Meaning what? That perhaps all we are
seeing is natural variation in the data and not real differences?
Or, more likely, that until you really get closer to an equal com-
parison, the data can move in any direction. It could also mean
that older women tend to make less than younger women. Also,
notice that as we cut the pie thinner, our sample size for each
educational level gets smaller and smaller. If our data aren’t truly
homogenous, then this will also affect our results.
® Controlling for job title. Again, because women may be starting
their careers later, given any sample, there may be a higher per-
centage of women at lower-paying job titles. So we need to add
job title to the mix. We chose “managers” because that is the job
title that has the greatest number of respondents. At this point,
figure 6d on page 52 shows a significant drop from the baseline.
We have to ask the same question. Is that a real drop or just the
result of natural variation?
® Controlling for job sector. Finally, because women may be
drawn to jobs that typically pay less, we have to filter by job
sector. For instance, management jobs in education might be
less lucrative than management jobs in manufacturing. This is
where we run into some problems. The only way to have enough
data to continue our drill-down is take the largest industry sector
possible, which in our case is manufacturing—all manufacturing.
Because manufacturing can involve everything from high-tech,
high-paying jobs to low-tech, low-paying jobs, this may be the

Figure 5: Salary By Region—All Titles, > 40-Hour Week
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Figure 6: Gender Salary Gap—Drill Down
a) Salary by education only

>= 40 years old, managers, manufacturing

Educafion Male (72%) Female (28%) %Diff
H/S or GED §59,675%8 548,170 -19
Voc/Tech $63,739% §52,834108 -17
2 Year S64,500% $54,097'4 -16
4 Year $78,8221¢7 $67,9822 -14
Master's $95,6167" $87,148%8 -9
Doctorate S114,249 72 $102,205" -1

b) Salary by education, more than 10 years experience, 40 or more hours worked per week

Educafion Male (77%) Female (23%) %Diff
H/S or GED $63,943201 $54,386 -15
Voc/Tech $66,151'% $59,118¢ -1
2 Year $68,525%4 $58,665% -14
4 Year $83,686" §73,0512¢ -13
Master's $100,015%'¢ $96,404'4 —4
Doctorate $113,629 % $109,0501 -4

¢) Salary by education, more than 10 years experience, 40 or more hours worked per week,
>= 45 years old

Educafion Male (79%) Female (21%) %Diff
H/S or GED $65,158' $53,358% -18
Voc/Tech $67,040'% $58,1344 -13
2 Year $69,656'% $60,541 ¢ -13
4 Year §84,44462 $73,762' -13
Master's $100,4013 $99,634% -1
Doctorate S111,819 %2 $103,642 7 -7

d) Salary by education, more than 10 years experience, 40 or more hours worked per week,
>= 40 years old, managers

Education Male (81%) Female (19%) %Diff
H/S or GED $68,531 % $56,8477 -17
Voc/Tech $66,182 ¢ $65,614" -1
2 Year $69,665'% $62,814% -10
4 Year §79,915% §75,6487 5
Master's $93,127'% $93,9697 1
Doctorate $92,500 * $94,166 3 2

e) Salary by education, more than 10 years experience, 40 or more hours worked per week,

Educafion Male (83%) Female (17%) %Diff
H/S or GED $67,267 & $56,220% -16
Voc/Tech $63,455 % $66,4831 5
2 Year $69,324 % $62,907% -9
4 Year §78,9142%8 $79,290% 0
Master's $91,142'% $92,0532 1
Doctorate $96,785 7 $108,500 2 12

f) Salary by education, more than 10 years experience, 40 or more hours worked per week,
>= 35 years old, managers, manufacturing

Education Male (82%) Female (18%) %Diff
H/S or GED $66,608 & $55,461 % -17
Voc/Tech $63,706 ¢ $66,483 12 4
2 Year $68,971 % $62,907 -9
4 Year §78,627°5 $77,606% A
Master's $90,613'" 87,8367 -3
Doctorate $96,785 7 $108,500 2 12

Note: Numbers in superscript represent the number of

respondents. U.S. respondents only.
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weakest link in our chain. It doesn’t completely eliminate the
possibility that women might be attracted to lower-paying manu-
facturing sectors (garment manufacturing?) than men, which
would tend to increase the apparent salary gap.

Incidentally, to increase the number of respondents, we low-
ered the age cutoff to 40 years or older for figure 6e below and
35 years old and older for figure 6f below.

Notice that the percentage of women represented in the data
steadily decreases as we narrow our filter. Coincidence? Indica-
tive of something? Nothing?

These last two figures show a significantly smaller gap between
male and female salaries than figure 6a above. Without doing any
further analysis, and simply looking at the tables shown here, it’s
easy to conclude that salary differences due to gender, for manu-
facturing managers with more than a high school education, are
much less than we thought.

Based on this data, and our own gut feeling after having run
this survey half a dozen times over the years, we’re going to guess
that there is actually quite a small salary disparity between men
and women in the quality field working in manufacturing and
with roughly comparable age, experience, hours worked, job title,
and education.

Does this seem like a reasonable guess, given everything that
we’ve shown you? Let us know by clicking the feedback link
at the bottom of this article. Hopefully by next month, we’ll
have real statisticians take a crack at the data and see what they
think.

Education

By the way, as we point out every year, note that in every case
in figure 6, the more education you have, the more money you
make. Anything you can do to further your education—whether
through traditional schooling, Six Sigma training, or certificates
such as those offered by the American Society for Quality—will
translate into a better salary.

Methodology

Quality Digest contacted 66,370 print and e-newsletter sub-
scribers by e-mail and invited them to take the salary survey
online. To maximize the response, the invitation was sent twice,
with the second invitation not including those who took the
survey after the first invitation. We also included an invitation
in our Quality Digest Online E-Update and InsideSixSigma
e-newsletters. To increase the response rate, participants were
entered into a random drawing for an Apple iPod. We received
a total of about 4,500 responses. Weeding out invalid, duplicate,
or incomplete responses, there were 4,347 valid submissions.

More than 72 percent of the respondents indicated that they
were quality professionals. The actual percentage is probably
higher because many respondents may have generic titles, such
as technician, yet perform a quality function.

About the author
Dirk Dusharme is Quality Digest’s editor in chief. QD

Send feedback to comments@qualitydigest.com.
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